Unappealable Entitlement Granted & CEQA Certified Feb-24

Expiration of Feasibility Period + Approval of Title Report/Spoils Report Feb-24

Apply for Infill Infrastructure Grant (IIG) from HCD Feb-24

Release of Self-Scores/Indication of likeliness for award of IIG Mar-24

Either receive $2.5m capital subsidy for each project from IIG or City of Eureka Jun-24

9% Tax Credit Application to TCAC July-24

100% DD/ First Permit Set Submitted July-24

9% Tax Credit Award from TCAC Oct-24

Vacate parking lots for purposes of Construction  Dec-24

100% CD / Permits Ready to Issue Dec -24

Close of Construction Financing / All Financing Secured Feb-24

Start of Construction Feb -24

Construction Completion & Grand Opening Sep-26

Full Lease-up Oct-26

Perm Conversion/8609 Submittal Feb-27

4B. Budget Breakdown of Proposed Project by Task
Please refer to Section 2E (Financial Capability) for documentation demonstrating the financial capability
of Developer to accomplish proposed project, as well as Section 3E (Preliminary Development Proforma)
for a full breakdown of how the project will be financed. Following is our anticipated project budget by task:

Eureka Community Partners
  City of Eureka | Bid No. 2023-21

Brinshore Development, L.L.C. | June 8,2023

Breakdown of Project by Task 5th and D 6th and L TOTAL

LAND COST/ACQUISITION

Land Cost or Value 350,000  275,000  625,000

Total Land Cost or Value 350,000  275,000  625,000

NEW CONSTRUCTION

Site Work 800,000  800,000  1,600,000

Structures 11,000,000  11,000,000  22,000,000

General Requirements 1,000,000  1,000,000  2,000,000

Contractor Overhead 250,000  250,000  500,000

Contractor Profit 120,000  120,000  240,000

General Liability Insurance 120,000  120,000  240,000

Total New Construction Costs 13,290,000  13,290,000  26,580,000

ARCHITECTURAL FEES

Design 800,000  800,000  1,600,000

Supervision 200,000  200,000  400,000

Survey & Engineering 200,000  200,000  400,000

Total Architectural Fees 1,200,000  1,200,000  2,400,000

LOAN INTEREST & FEES

Construction Loan Interest 900,000  900,000  1,800,000

Origination Fee 150,000  150,000  300,000

Credit Enhancement/Application Fee 120,000  120,000  240,000

Bond Premium 50,000  50,000  100,000

Title & Recording 50,000  50,000  100,000

Taxes 30,000  30,000  60,000

Insurance 70,000  70,000  140,000

Total Construction Interest & Fees 1,370,000  1,370,000  2,740,000

LEGAL & THIRD-PARTY CONSULTING

Application Preparation 8,000  8,000  16,000

Other: Developer Legal 100,000  100,000  200,000

Total Legal and Consulting Costs 108,000  108,000  216,000

RESERVES

Required Capitalized Replacement Reserve 10,000  10,000  20,000

3-Month Operating Reserve 400,000  400,000  800,000

Total Reserve Costs 410,000  410,000  820,000

CONTINGENCY COSTS

Construction Hard Cost Contingency 700,000  700,000  1,400,000

Soft Cost Contingency 300,000  300,000  600,000

Total Contingency Costs 1,000,000  1,000,000  2,000,000

OTHER PROJECT COSTS

CTCAC App/Allocation/Monitoring Fees 10,000  10,000  20,000

Environmental Audit 10,000  10,000  20,000

Local Development Impact Fees 800,000  800,000  1,600,000

Permit Processing Fees 60,000  60,000  120,000

Eureka Community Partners
  City of Eureka | Bid No. 2023-21

Brinshore Development, L.L.C. | June 8,2023

Marketing 30,000  30,000  60,000

Market Study 30,000  30,000  60,000

Accounting/Reimbursable 50,000  50,000  100,000

Appraisal Costs 40,000  40,000  80,000

Other: Public Works Inspections 70,000  70,000  140,000

Other: Prevailing Wage Monitoring 30,000  30,000  60,000

Other: Developer Insurance 200,000  200,000  400,000

Total Other Costs 1,330,000  1,330,000  2,660,000

DEVELOPER COSTS

Developer Overhead/Profit 2,200,000  2,200,000  4,400,000

Total Developer Costs 2,200,000  2,200,000  4,400,000

Total Project Cost 21,258,000  21,183,000  42,441,000

4C. Management Plan
Brinshore has offices in 6 cities to focus on developments in regions throughout the U.S. including
California. Brinshore’s experience gained through our successful implementation of similar development
projects ensures our understanding of the scope and commitment essential to meet each critical step. We
have developed an approach to planning and implementing redevelopment plans, which has been
successful in dozens of Cities across the country.

PHASE I PLANNING AND COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT
Brinshore will engage in a participatory planning process with City of Eureka, the residents, the community,